Vol.:(0123456789)
Neural Processing Letters (2020) 51:41–66
1 3
Entropy‑Based Fuzzy Least Squares Twin Support Vector
Machine for Pattern Classification
Sugen Chen1,2   · Junfeng Cao3 · Fenglin Chen1 · Bingbing Liu1
Published online: 11 July 2019

AR datasets, it also obtains higher accuracies than the other four methods.
4.4 � NDC Datasets
In this subsection, we conduct some experiments on large scale classification datasets. So,
the David Musicants NDC Data Generator [44] is used to evaluate the computation time
for all methods with respect to number of data points. Table 6 lists a description of NDC
datasets, each dataset is divided into a training set and testing set.
For the experiments on NDC datasets, we fixed parameters of all methods to be the
same (i.e. ci= 1,� = 1,k = 9 ). The training accuracy, testing accuracy and training time of
linear and nonlinear classifiers are reported in Tables 7 and 8, respectively. In particular,
Table 7 shows the comparison results for linear TWSVM, LSTSVM, EFSVM, FTSVM,
EFTWSVM-CIL and our proposed EFLSTSVM on NDC datasets. In Table 7, we can see
that our EFLSTSVM obtains the comparable accuracies and performs faster than other
Table 6   The characteristics of
benchmark datasets
Datasets Training data Testing data Features
NDC-500 500 50 32
NDC-1000 1000 100 32
NDC-2000 2000 200 32
NDC-3000 3000 300 32
NDC-5000 5000 500 32
NDC-8000 8000 800 32
NDC-10000 10,000 1000 32
Table 7   Comparison on NDC datasets for linear classifiers
Datasets TWSVM LSTSVM EFSVM FTSVM EFTWSVM-
CIL
EFLSTSVM